BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Ia the Matter of the Application )

of WASHINGTION WATER AND LIGHT COM-

PANY, a corporation, for authority

first, to increase its rates and

to alter its rate schedules fox .

its water system serving the un- Application No. 52160

incorporated communities and sub- (Filed August 26, 1970)
divisions of West Sacramento,

Bryte, Broderick, the Port of
Sacramento, Arlington Oaks and
Linden Acres in Yolo County, and

second, for interim rate relief.

Heller, Ehrman, White and McAuliffe, by
Weyman I. Lundquist, Attormey at Law, for
applicant.

Charles R. Mack, County Counsel, Yole County,
intexrvenor.

Donald Meaney, Attormey at Law, and J. D.
Reader, Lor the Commission staff.

INTERIM OPINION

In Application No. 52160, Washington Water and Light
Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of Citizens Utilities Company of
Delaware (Citizens-Delaware), requests an increase in rates for
water service.” The application was comsolidated for hearing pur-
poses with similar requests by two subsidiary companies of Clitizens-
Delaware, the Larkfield Water Company in Application No. 52161, and
by the Felton District of the Citizens Utilities Company of Cali-
fornia (Citizens-Califormia) in Applicatiom No. 52159.

1 Citizens-Delaware 1S a nationwide utility waich provides gas,

electric, telephone and water services in over 450 communities

in the U. S. It had gross operating revenues of over $27 milliom
during 1969.

2 As of December 31, 1969, Citizens-Califormia owns and operates
water systems which serve over 21,000 consumers in 12 separate
districts or areas in Northerm Califormia.

~1~




A.52160 NB

Issues common to all three applications were heard in
public hearings before Examiner Foley on May 6 amd 7, 1971, im San
Francisco. Three days of public hearing relating to the specific
operations of Washington were held on April 26, 27 and 28, 1971, in
Sacramento. The matter was submitted subject to the filing of
briefs on July 14, 1971; August 13, 1971; and September 15, 1971.

Citizens-Delaware acquired all of Washington's capital
stock in 1967. Washington serves over 5,000 f£lat rate, and 170
metered service customers located in the eastern section of Yolo
County just west of Sacramento. The service area includes the
communities of West Sacramento, Bryte, Broderick, the Port of
Sacramento, and the Arlington Oaks and Linden Acres subdivisions.

Its sources of water supply are 17 wells, 10 of which are
located in West Sacramemto. The combined pumping capacity of these
wells Is 18,200 gallons per minute. Storage is provided by four
steel tanks which have a combined capacity of 600,000 gallons. The
distribution system servimg the Arlington Oaks and Linden Acres
subdivisions has additional storage capacity of 25,000 gallons.

Washington's present rates were last established in 1961
(Pecision No. 61645, dated March 14, 1961, in Applicetion No. 42425),
except that an increase was granted in 1970 to offset the federal
Income tax surcharge (Decision No. 77135, dated April 21, 1970, in
Application No. 50568). The rate of return authorized by Decisien
No. 61645 is 6.25 percent. An interim rate increase in this pro-
ceeding was denied by Decision No. 78665, dated May 11, 1971.
Present and Proposed Rates

Applicant proposes that its'gross revenues be increased
by $144,267 or 43.6 percent in order to realize a rate of return
between 9.3 and 11.5 percent on its met investment rate base. The
amount and average percentage of increase for each rate classifica-
tion, if granmted, would te as follows:

General Metered Service $ 6,655 or 13.5%
General Flat Rate Service 131,588 or 51.8
Special Flat Rate Service 6,024 oxr 53.0

-2




. .

A.52160 B

The proposed rates are shown below, tabulated with the present rates

for customers except those in Arlington Oaks and Linden Acres sub-
divisions:

General Metered Service

Quantity Rates: Per Metexr Per Month
esent opose
Rates Rates

First 700 cu.ft. or 1less ...... $ 2.40 $ 2.75
Next 2,300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 1 24

Next 27,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .18
Next 70,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ‘ .14
Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. _ .10

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch MeLeY .eoeeveees 2.75
FOI’ 3/4-inch meter sescsvronve 4"000
FOI' l-inCh meter resosssnee * ) 5'.50
For 1~1/2-inch mEtEY .+veeevraece ' 10.00
Fox 2-inch meter .vecveace. ' 14.00
For 3-inch meter .cocevecae. _ 23.00
For 4-~Inch meter .ocvevveoes 40.00
For 6-inch meter ....cceee. 68.00
Fox 8-inch meter ....ceeeo. 113.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimem
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

General Flat Rate Service

Per Service Conmection
Per Month
Present rroposed
Rates Rates

/1. For a single family residential

_ unit, church, firehouse, or
public landscaped strip on a
single premises sexrved through
a 3/4=inch sexrvice connmection $4.30

a. For each additionzl single
family residential umit on the
same premises and served through
the same sexvice commection ...

In addition, when a l-inch
service connection is provided
in lieu of a 3/4~-inch service
connection




A.52160 NB

General Flat Rate Service~-Contd.

Per Service Conmection
Per Month
‘rresent  Proposed
Rates Rates

2. TFor each apartment house,* motel, auto
court and trailer couxrt, including only
the office, manager's living quarters,
central bath, utility room and irriga-
tion of adjacent lawn and garden area $ 6.15

a. TFor each additional apartment,*
xotel wnit oxr trailer unit, includ-
iog use of water for kitchem, bath
and irrigation of adjacent lawn and
B2YACN AYCA .eevsccceconcsoncsasses

For each business service, school ox
industrial service, other tham motels,
apartment houses or trailer courts:

For 3/4-inch service commection ....
For l-inch service connection ....
For l<l/2-inch service commection ....
For 2-inch service conmection ....
For 3-~inch service comnection ....
For 4-inch service comnection -....
Fox 6-inch service comnmection ....
For 8-inch service connection ....

2. For each additionmal business unit
on the same premises and served
through the same service conmmection

b. TFor each single family residential
unit on the same premises and served *
through the same sexvice connection

* Not in present tariff.,

Special Flat Rate Service

Present  Proposed
Rates Rates

each 3/4-inch sexrvice commection $ 5.00 $ 7.75
each l-inch service connection 8.00 12.25
each 1-1/2-inch service comnection 12.00 18.50
each 2-inch service commection 17.00 26,00
each 3-inch sexvice connection 24,00 36.75
ecach 4{=inchk service conmmection 44,00 67.50
each 6-inch service commection 100,00 153.00
each 8=-inch sexrvice comnection 180,00 275.50
each 10-inch service comnection 280.00 428,50
each 12-inch service connection 400.00 612,00

lpm




A.52160 NB

The rates tabulated below are presently in effect in the
Arlington Oaks and Linden Acres subdivisions (formerly Pert Water Co.
service area), and are proposed to be increased to the level of the
Yequested rates for general metered service and general flat rate
sexvice tabulated on pages 3 and &4 herein.

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Pexr Meter Per Month
Present Rates

RATES
Quantity Rates:

First 700 cu.£t. or less $ 2.50
Next 4,300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .20
Next 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .15
Over 15,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft, .10

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter .eceeecas $ 2.50
For l-~inch meter ..eececee 4.00
FO'X.' l-llz-inCh meter ceessvsnsse 7-00
For 2-=inch meter .vvceenes 11.00
FOI‘ 3-inCh meter secsensswe 20.00
FOI 4-iRCh meter s ssapreree 4‘0.00

For S5=inch WELeT .cevecescs 75.00

RESIDENTIAYL FLAT RATE SERVICE

Per Serxrvice Conmection
'Per Month
rresent Rates

RATES

1. Fox each residence, including a
lot having an area of:

7,500 sq.ft. or less L2 SR BB IR 28 2N B B B BN BB Y B O )
7,501 to 9,000 sq.ft.
9,001 to 10,500 sq.fc.
10,501 to 12,000 sq.ft.
Over 12,000 sq.£t., each additional
3,000 sq.ft. or fraction thereof

a. TFor each zdditional recsidence on
the same premises receiving
sexvice through the came service
connection

LR I S B A B AR I I I B I I I S R Y




A.52160 NB

Applicant does not seek any increase in the presently
authorized charges for fire protection services.
 Summary of Earnings

The following are the applicant's and the staff's adjusted
summaries of earmings for the pro forma yeaxr 1570:

.‘suu; Revised 3 Applicant -
Applicant :_ 1970 Estimated” -« Ebcceeds Staff
Presen tl Proposed2: Present Proposed -Presmt :Proposed.
Rates™; Rates™: Rates ': Rates ; Rates . Rates

(Dollars in Thousands)
rat evenues $ 330.8 $ L77.4 $ 333.0 & L77.4

ratin nses
Oper. and Maintenance 159.6 181.6 156.6 156.8
Admin. and General 5¢.6 51.3 39.5 40.2
Depreciation 48.1 3 8.3 L8.3
Taxes other than Income 42,2 2 45.6 L.
é (5.4) 68,
Total Expenses 300.4% 382.0 284.6 361

7
g .
0.8 15.8 2.1.2
Net Operating Revenue 30.4 95.4 L84 6.6 (18.0) (&a.2)
Depreciated Rate Base 1,319.8  1,396.6 1,315.1 1,315.1 5

4.7 el.
Rate of Return 2.308  6.83% 3.68% 8.87% (1.38)% (2. 02)%
(Red Figure)

Exhibit No. W=7,

Tables 1 and 2, Citizens' brief.
Exhidbit No. W=19.
Does not add exactly due to rounding.

LA LT I )

JTtenm

Lo
, 5%

Income Taxes 0.1 L8,
82

Rate Base

There is a difference of $4,700 between the zpplicant's
and the staff’s estimates of Washington's rate base at present rates
and $81,500 at proposed rates. During the hearing the staff revised
its estimate of rate base to include $119,700 of plant additioms
completed at the time of submission of the application. 7This




A.52160 NB

recommendation was based on the fact that 1970 was adopted as the
test year in oxder to eliminate the delay which would have occurred
if 1971 had been utilized. The staff indicated that its position
is an exception to its usual position in this regard, and that a
lack of consideration of known Improvements would have been unfair
to Washington under these circumstances.

The major differences in the estimates of rate base result
from the staff's exclusion of: (1) $33,000 for the replacement of
3,000 feet of 8-inch steel distribution main scheduled for comple-
tion by November 1971; (2) $8,000 for sodium silicate treatment
facilities at 1l well sites because the method is in the experimen-
tal stage and because the matter wac introduced into the hearing too
late for the staff to ascertain the reasonzbleness of an individuwal
well treatment program as compared to a central treatment operation,
and (3) the exclusion of $31,034 from working cash, including
$26,608 as Washington's allocated share of Citizems-Delaware's
minimum bank balances required to secure prime rate fimancing of
short-terz corporate borrowings.

The staff'’s position on the two wncompleted items is rea-
sonable. It has included various items which were installed by the
time of submission of this application. The exclusion of the main
replacement and the water treatment facilities are justified since
the completion and total cost for each was not definite at the time
of submission. Moreover, it is not clear that the treatment facil~
ities will be permanent.




A.52160 NB

The staff's allowance for working cash is less than
requested by applicant because the company made an error in calcu=-
lating its figure, ard because Washington included noninterest
bearing minimum bank balances required in order that Citizers-
Delaware can obtain short-term bank fimancing at the prime rate.
Applicant cites cases in other jurisdictions where inclusion of
such balances in addition to operational working cash has been
permitted. It urges that such balances are a cost of doing business
which permits it to acquire prime rate fivancing. The banks in
which these deposits are held include Midland Marine Bank of New
York, Chemical Banlk of New York, Bank of Hawaii, and the Bank of
America. The short-term borrowings are utilized by Citizens-
Delaware for such purposes as construction or tax payments, and
other general corporate purposes.

The stz2ff objects because tie deposits in out-of-state
banks are not directly related to the day-to-day operations of
Washington, since it does not make any short-term borrowings. In
the Commission's recent decision regarding the rate increase appli-
cation for operations in the Guermeville District of Citizens-
Califormia, the staff'’s position was adopted (Decision No. 76996,
dated March 24, 1970, in Application No. 48905, hereinafter referred




A.52160 NB

to as Guerneville decision, pp. 45, 46 nimeo.) Thcrefore, the
Commission's prior position will be adhered to.
We find that the staff's average depreciated rate base for

the cpplicant for the 1270 test yeer Ls $1,315,100. We £ind this
rate base to be reasonable.
Operating Revenues

There is a difference between the staff and applicant of
$2,200 in estimated revenues at present rates and of $27 at proposed
rates. The difference at present rates was largely eliminated
because the applicant accepted the staff'’s estimate during the hear-
ing. Consequently, the staff's figures will be adopted.

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

The staff excluded three major items from the applicsnt's
calculation of opexation and maintenance expenses. These are $19,643
for the amnual cost of chemicais utilized with the sodium silicate
treatment process; and the S-year amortization of warehousing costs

and street repairs amounting to $5,282 and $6,007, respectively.
Applicant's expenses for chemicals during the test yeax
totaled $5,855. It sought inclusion for rate~-making purposes of an
addition2l amount of $12,545. This increase is expected as a result
of the N sodium silicate treatment which has been commenced during

1971 on an experimental basis in part of Washington's service
area.

The staff objects to inclusion of all the estimated chem-
ical expenses because they were first revealed at the hearing; and
consequently there was no opportunity to investigate the reasonable-
ness of the amount or the method of treatment. Moreover, the staff
also objects because the treatment process appears to be in an
experimental stage and not yet fully adopted and installed throughout
the systen.

However, in its brief the staff states that it does mnot
oppose the inclusion of a small percentage of the additional cost of
chemicals in applicant's operating expenses, since the experimental

Qe




A.52160 NB

prozrex is continuing oud is designed to izmprove the very sexrious
problem of iron and manganese in the water.

The staff's position is reasonable in light of the uncer-
talnty surrounding this experimental program. We will allow about
20 percent of the requested amount, or $3,750, in applicant's oper-
ating expenses for this new program.

Similarly, applicant's witness presented the additiomal
cost estimates for warehousing and street repaixrs for the first tiume
at the hearing because they had been overlooked. It desires that
they be included in the test year and amortized over a S-year period,
thereby increasing operating and maintenance expenses $2,258 for the
test year.

The staff complains that these two items have been includ-
ed too late for it to evaluate their accuracy or reasonzdlemess.
Applicant's witness did not know why they were not included in the
original cost figures presented to the Commissiorm. (Ix. 235.)

The primary objection by the staff is that it has not had
the opportunity to review either of these items, Applicaat points
out, however, that the Finances and Accounis Division witness did
include them in his exhibit (Tr. 545, 546; Exhibit No. W-8, Table B,
page 2.) The Utilities Division witrness, on the other hand,
expressed the view that the figures appeared excessively high.

(Tx. 543.) -Since it was not possible for the staff to review eithex
of these items, they will be excluded from operating and maintenance
expenses,

The staff's estimate of operating and maintenance expenses
will be adopted with the adjustment accepted above, and the adjust-~
ment for the water engineer position as discussed Delow:




A,52160 NB

Administrative and General Expenses
The applicant and the staff differ in their estimates of
these expenses in the amount of $11,100 as follows:

Applicant's Estimate
Exceeds
Staff Estimate

Mutual Sexvice Accounts . $ 7,200
Common Plant Expenses : ZOO”
Legal and Regulatory Expenses ceecccanven 1,700
Welfare and Pensions 1, ’200
Miscellaneous and Per Diem . 800

Total Adwministrative and ‘ \ '

General Expense - Difference 11,100

The primary dispute between the applicant and the staff
relates to the allowance of expense for managerial and executive
sexvices from Citizens-California’s headquarters at Redding and:
from Citizens-Delaware's at Stamford, Conn. The issues raised by
the difficulty of determining appropriate allocations of these
mutual expenses to specific water districts of the applicant for
rate-making purposes was discussed in detail in the Guerneville
decision. The staff maintains that the Guerneville decision's
methodology should be followed unless the applicant justifies a
revision by clear and convincing rew proof.. The staff also points
out that it and the applicant are discussing other possible solutions
to this problem, and that given the recent date of the Guernmeville
decision it should be followed.

As a consequence the staff's allowance for these mutual
sexvice expenses adheres to the Guermeville approach with two
adjustments: (1) the staff has included in the allowance for Stam-
ford mutual service expense the salary cost for two assistant vice=-
president positions which were not allowed in the Guerneville
decision because they were vacant; and (2) the staff has allowed
certain engineering salaries that were disallowed in Guermeville.

Applicant, or the other hand, contends tkat an allowance
should be accepted for the salary and expemses of Citizens-Delaware’s

-ll=




4.52160 NB.

chief executive officer. It argues that applicant's and Califormia's
consumers have directly benefited from his unique services, as well
as from those performed by other Stamford personnel.

The staff has completely disallowed any portion of salary
expense for the chief executive officer in the operating costs of
Washington. This officer was formerly president of Citizens-Delaware
and is now its chairman of the board. The staff has allowed salaxry
expense, based upon the actual salaries paid as of QOctobexr 15, 1970,
for the services of Citizens-Delaware's new president, whose title
formerly was executive vice-president and chief operating officer,
its treasurer and three assistant vice-presidents. (Tr.283-4.) 1In
applying this one disallowance, the staff followed the Guerneville
decision, in which the Commission disallowed any such salary expense
because the information as to the amount and value of time devoted
by the chief executive officer to the problems of the Guerneville
water district was too vague to permit a reasonable allocation of
his salary for rate-making purposes. (Decision No. 76996, p. 39-40
mimeo.) Applicant's witness testified that there has not been any
substantial change in the chief executive officer's duties since
the QGuerneville proceeding. (Tr. 551.) We agree with the staff
that the Guernmeville decision should be followed in light of the
absence of new evidence on this question, the appointment of a new
president of Citizens-Delaware, and the discussions now taking place
between the applicant and the staff to resolve the mutual service
question.

Applicant disputes one adjustment by the staff for mutual
sexrvices provided by the Redding office, i.e., by Citizens-Califoxr-
nia. This adjustment relates to the salary of a water engineer
hired in 1970. The staff included $2,000 of the $3,824 actually
paid to this engineer during 1970, The staff witness agreed, how-
ever, that this enginecer works 6nly on water operations and that
his salary sbhould be charged to water operationms. (Ir. 314-18.)

-12-




A.52160 NB

Inclusion of the operating expense portion of the engineer's amnual
salary of $8,000 to the water properties in Califormia results in
$1,554 of additional operating expenses allocated to Washington.
Although the test year is 1970 and the engineer was employed for
ouly one quarter of that year, applicant's position is reasonable
and will be adopted. Operating and maintenance expenses will,
therefore, be increased by this amount.

The staff has disallowed $1,692 for legal and regulatory
expenses, The staff reduced applicant's estimate of expenses for
five days of hearing on the general phase of the counsolidated hear-
ing to two days, and it reduced the number of days for preparation
from five days for a senior counsel and three days for an associate
counsel to two and one half and two days, respectively. It included
an allowance for only ome copy of the hearing traunscript instead of
two copies as requested by Washington. It also reduced the expense
for trips from Stamford from six to three., Finally, the staff
reduced applicent's expense estimates for the hearing held ia
Sacramento from seven days with three days of preparation for two
attorneys to three days for preparation znd three days for hearing
for ome attorney.

Applicant argues that these disallowances are unreasonable
on the ground that an associate counsel is needed to assist in pre-
paring testimony, exhibits, cross-examination and briefs. It zlso
maintains that two tramscripts are necessary, and that the other
expenses are reasonable estimates of the actual costs iavolved in
conducting the proceeding. The staff, on the other hand, 2rgues
that the hearing did not present any unduly complex or intricate
matters which justify the proposed expenses. Furthermore, it asserts
that to whatever extent the hearings were prolonged as the result of
customer dissatisfaction with the applicant's sexvice, the costs
attributable to this factor should not be borme by the ratcpayers.

The Commission accepts the staff's position Im this regard.
Its estimates, which more closely reflect the actual number of

~13-




A.52160 NB

hearing days involved, are reasonable after considering that neaxly
balf the hearing time during the Sacramento phase of the proceeding
concerned service complaints.
Taxes other than Income

At present rates the staff's calculation of ad valorem
taxes is $3,500 above the applicant's revised figure. At the pro-
posed rates the applicant's estimate is $4,500 above the staff's.

Applicant originally calculated its property taxes on the
assumption that the proposed rates were in effect for the years
1966-1969. On this basis applicant maintains that the 1970 taxes
would have been $33,339 higher than originally estimated in its
cost of service analysis. The staff refused to accept this theo-
retical increase on the ground that the local tax assessor comsiders
the historical cost less depreciation method along with the capital-
ized earnings method in determining this tax; and therefore a rea-
sonable continuity would be maintained. Subsequently, applicant’s
witness recalculated the estimated tax under the historical cost
method. He concluded that the original estimate was $3,500 less
than the actual taxes paid because both the assessment value and
the tax rate were increased in November 1970; and, furthermore, that
an additional $4,500 should be included in the tax allowance to
cover future increases resulting from future rate increases.

According to the staff its original estimate of property
taxes foxr 1970 is $400 above the actual taxes paid during the test
year. (Tr. 247.) The applicant points to the 1970 assessment and
¢contends that under it the taxes for 1570-1971 are greatexr than
the staff's estimate. It argues that the Commission should con=
sider the taxes to be paid in 1971-1972 because it will be paying
these taxes when the mew rates become effective. In this manner
apy attrition will be avoided. Thereafter, the staff adjusted its
estimate of ad valorem taxes by imereasing it $2,800. (Exhinit W-19;
Tr. 545.)




A,52160 NB

Tax expense should reflect as nearly as possible actual
taxes paid during the test year. Adjustments for future tax changes
are speculative and uncertain. The staff has adjusted its estimate
of ad valorem taxes to reflect the November 1970 increase in both

assessment and taxes. Therefore, the staff position will be
adopted.

Income Tax

The staff's caleculation of income tax is computed om an
as-paid basis which applicant accepted during the hearing (Tr.215).
Under this method Wachington's 1970 share of income tax expense

would be a negative figure of $6,100 at present rates and $67,400
at proposed rates.

Depreciation Expense

The staff’s estimate for depreciation expemse exceeds the
applicant's by $200 at present rates. The applicant's claimed

expense, at proposed rates, exceeds the staff caleculation by $1,000.
The staff's revised figures show an increase of $2,500 for
this expense in recognition of the inclusion of plant additionms in
the applicant's rate base as discussed above. The remaining dif--
ference results because the staff did not include $33,000 for 3,000

feet of main replacement not expected to be completed before
November 1971.




A.52160 NB

For the same reasons set forth above in our discussion
of rate base, the staff's estimate of depreciation expense will be
adopted.

We find that the applicant's results of operatioms for
the 1970 test year, at present and proposed rates, are as follows:

1970 Test Year

" Presemnt " Proposed-
‘Rates _Rates

Revenues ...... cerecncane $ 333,000 $ 477,400

gzgg§§es , .
peration and Maintenance 161,900 162,100
Administrative and General 39,500 40,200
Depreciation ..ccececcee. 48,300 - 48,300
Taxes other than Iacome 45,600 46,700

Income TAXES .eeeveacacss §6,1002 67,400
Total Expense ...... 0200 4, /00
Net Operating Revenue ... 43,800 112,700

Rate BRSE ecevecvooccnes . 1,315,100 1,315,100
Rate of REtUID eeceveecces 3.3% 8.6%

(Red Figure)




A. 52160 ek

Rate of Return .

A public utility is comstitutionally entitled to an
opportunity to earn a reasonable returu on its iavestwent which is
lawfully devoted to the public use. It is & percentage expression
of the cost of capital utilized in providing service. Within this
coutext, 8 f£air and reasomable rate of return applied to an appro-
priately derived rate base quantifies the earmings opportunity
available to the cuterprise after recovery of operating expeunses,
depreciation allowances and taxes.

Ultiwately, the rate of return detezminmation in this
proceeding must represent the exercise of informed and lmpartial
judgment by the Commission, which must necessazrily give equal weight
to cousumer aund lnvestor Interests in deciding what counstitutes z
fair and reasonablz rate of returm. Such balancing of interests Is
directed toward providing water counsumers with the lowest rates
practicable, consistent with the protection of the utility's capacity
to function and progress Iin furnishing the public with satisfactory,
efficient service and to waintain its finmancial integrity, attract
capital oun reasonable terms and compensate its stockholders appro-
priately for the use of their money. '

Citizens-Delaware contends that the appropriate range for
its rate of return is between 9.3-1l.5 percent, but that in no event
should it be less than 10 percent. This results in a return on
conmon equity in the range of 12 to 14 percent, which Citizens-
Delaware asserts is required by the upward trend inm bond yields.

Citizens-Delaware's rate of return witnmess, Mr. Jack Sarnders,
who is its rate manager, presented a study which includeé an analysis
and summary of the Federal Reserve Bank discount rate, yields on U.S.
long term bonds, yields on corporate bonds, the prime raie, the return

on various utility commoun stocks, and the average ammual return on
Moody's 125 industrial coumon stocks, |

=]7-




A. 52160 ek/nb

In recommending a rate of returm no lower than 10 percent
Citizeuns-Delaware maintains that for rate of return purposes it Is
mosSt couparable with a group of combination gas and electric utilities
whose median return oun equity was 12.54 percent during 1965-69 and
12,20 percent during 1970, (Exhibit No. 10, Table 3 and Exhibit 1l.)
It urges that utility iavestors should be offered "investment oppor-
tunities comparable with those avallable among the {ndustxrials".
(Citizeus-Delaware's brief, p. 23.) It also points to recent
declsions by the Commissiov involving California water utilities in
which it has authorized rates of returu which result in returos on
equity ranging from 11.25-11.75 percent.

The Commission staff waintains that a reasonable rate of
return for Citizens-Delaware is between 7.6 aad 7.9 percent. This
will result in @ return cu equity between 8.39 and 8.93 percemt,

The staff states that its recommendation Is based upou: (1) the
effective interest xate ou long term debt of 6.61 percent for
Citizens-Delaware (Exhibit No. 10, Table 2}; (2) xrecognition of
Citizeus-Delaware's comservative and less risky capital structuxe,
consisting of @ equity ratio of 55 percent; and (3) an allowence for
return ou equity which Is comsistent with recent decisions snd pre-
vailing econoumic couditioms. _

The staff exiticizes Citizeuns-Delaware's study on the
ground that it overewphasizes current cost of debt, and de-emphasizes
Citizeuns-Delaware's lower imbedded cost of debt. It argues that no
definite loung-term treud regarding laterest rates can be ascertaiuned
under present economic conditions. Furtherwmore, the staff disputes
applicant’'s exclusion of its low cost REA Notes frow comsiderxation
of its effective interest rate.

After evaluating the rate of return evidence and testimony,

the Commission concludes that the staff's recommended range is wore
reasonable.




A. 52160 ek

Citizens-Delaware's rate of return request is high in that
it seeks a return oun equity equivaleant with industrial companles. .
Ou cross-examination its witness admitted that conéidering Citizens~-
Delaware's high equity capital structure and using its imbedded cost
of debt in place of the current cost of debt at the time of hearing,
its return oun equity would be in the range of 15.8 to 16.6 percent.
(Tr. 561-3.) This level of equity return is superior to that of many
fndustrial companies im today's highly volatile ecozomy. Comparison
of industrial companies' returus ou equity with water utilities'
returns is inmappropriate since the former are in the high risk sector
of the economy. Water utilities, on the other hand, deal in a basic
coumodity without cowpetition and their rates are protected by public
utilities coumissions. Comnsequently they are a less risky investment
than industrial companies, and a lower return is norwally expected
and accepted by the investment community. (See App. So, Calif.
Edison Co., Decision No. 78802, dated Jume 15, 1971, in Application
No. 52336.) | |

The Commission further agrees with the staff that comsider-
able weight should be given to the fact that Citizems-Delawaze's
capital structure is less risky than most utilities in that its 55
percent equity ratio is well above the common utility level of 40
percent. Moreover the streugth of its finmancial position Is well
denmonstrated by its dividend distribution record. According to its
1969 Annual Report, the most recent available in the recoxd, Citizens-
Delaware increased its annual dividend distribution Iim 1969 foxr the
twenty-fourth time in the past 24 years. The effective dividend rate
was $1.10 per share, an increase of 8 percent over the 1968 dividend
rate., Finally, the exclusion by Citizems-Delaware of its two percent
REA Notes from its study is unreasonable. All debt skould be con-
sidered in determining the effective interest rate. After considering
g8ll the evidence, including the current lower Interest rates, and
recognizing the fact that the approved rates will nct become effective

=19~




A. 52160 ek/nb

uatil 1972, we conclude that a 7.7 percent rate of return is fair and
reasonable. This produces an 8,57 returm on common equity before
cousidering the quality of sexvice.

Quality of Serviece ‘

Approximately forty of applicant's ratepayers appeared at
the hearings to present complaints about its service and the quality
of the water, Many asked for an explanation why Washington's water
was s0 poor while the City of Sacramento's water was excellent in
quality. Specifically, their complaints related to low pressure,
discoloration of the water; its odor and poor taste; and the presence
of sediwent and sand. (Txr. 57-67, 1l1l6-137, 335-353.) Soume residen-
tial customers stated that they could not obtain clean clothes when
using the water in theilr washing machines. Several of these custouwers
presented stained or yellow clothing which they stated had been washed
with applicant's water prior to the hearing. As a consequence, some
of them have resorted to using purchased bottled water for washing
white shirts, etec., and for drinking purposes,

In addition, there were complaints that the water caused
operational and waintenance problems with water soitemers, dishwashers,
and washing machines, Others complained that water softemers are
useless because the water is too hazd.

Both residential and commercial customers complained about
large quantities of f£fne sand in the water. Ome exhibit of this sand
was Introduced at the hearing. Bottles of brown colored water were
also brought to the hearing. Another customer stated that during
May aud Juve, 1970, sand in the water system remdered the drinking
fountains and rest rooms at an elementary school inoperable.

(Tr. 102.) A representative of a water softemer company testified
that he encountered difficulty with his equipment in Washington's
sexvice area as a result of the water.

Furthermore, Yolo County (Yclo) appeared as & protestaunt.
It did not protest the necessity of a rate Increase, provided that
Washington is required to take affirmative action to improve its

=20~




A, 52160 ek

service before any rate increase becomes effective. Represcentatives
of two local chambers of commerce requested 3 similar oxder.

A wember of the Yolo County Board of Superxrvisors testified
that during the summer wonths of the last two years he has recelved
frequent cowplaints from applicant's customers about low pressure,
aud that he has received complaints about poor quality water during
the entire year., FHe further testified that he was not aware of any
substantisl improvement in service since Citizems-Delaware acquired
Washington, and that the last two years had been the wost serious as
far as the number of complaints were concerned. (Tr. 326.) The
local assemblyman, whose district encompasses the service arez,
testified that the volume of customer complaints recelved by his
office indicates that the quality of service is poor. (Tr. 278-9.)

Yolo presented the assistant director of the county depaxt-
went of public works, who testified that in comparison to otherxr
utilities in the 2rea, Washington kas had a very large nuwber of
street repair work orders caused by water leaks in its distributlon
lives. According to his testimony, thexe were 325 work orders issued
by his departuwent for street repairs resulting from leaks in
Washivgton's mains during the period July 1, 1970 to April 10, 1971;
and 370 such work orders between July 1, 1969 and July 1, 1970.

(Tr. 423.) Yolo also presented the chief emglucer of the Port of
Sacramento, who complained about the quality of the water,

The Commission staff conducted a field investigation of
Washington's system, aud interviewed some customers about the sexvice.
According to the applicant's records, the number of complaints
received by the cowpany has increased from 145 ia 1965 te 909 in
1970. Most of these complaints concermed odor, discoloration,
sediment and sand. i

Tee staff's report indicates that the quality of the water
is poor because there are significant quantities of iron, maunganese,
sodium chleride, and some methane gas present f{u the water, It states
that £ine sand is a coutinual problem in the applicant's system
despite the preseunce of sand traps on the wells which produce sand.

~21-




A, 52160 ek/mb

Washington presented two expert witmesses: Mr. Lyle N. Hoag,
a civil and hydroelectric engineer who is a comsulting. engineer with
Brovn and Caldwell. He testified about the distribution -system and
wethods of water treatment. The second witness was Dr. Joha C.
Mannivg, & consulting geologist and ground water hydrologist, who
testified about the source and mature of the water present in the
applicant's service areas.

Each witness made a study for the applicant, Their testi-
wony shows that there is an adequate supply of water in the sexvice
area because the ground water tapped by applicant's wells Is re-
charged by water from the Sacramento River. The chemical qualities
of the water, particularly in the older wells near the river, is poor
in that the water has high levels of iron and wmangaunese, as well as
sone sodium chloride and methane gas.

After drilling two test holes, it was learned that the
worst water is zbove 400 feet in depth and mear the river., Water
below 600 feet in depth is also poor in quality. The best water is
between these depths. But based upon the results of drilling a new
well, 520 feet deep, the water still requires txeatment, particulzarly
for mengamese. (Tr. 78.) The water was described 2s "moderately
nard", although ove or two of the wells produce soft water.

(Tr. 81l; Exh. W-6.) The poor taste of the water was attributed to
the presence of methane gas, and the odor was attributed to hydrogen
sulfide. (Tr. 95, 99.) o

The consulting geologist stated that sand is being produced
by the old, poorly constructed wells, but that sand traps can eliw-
inate the sand now present in the system. (Tr. 88,) He did not
recomyend that any of the o0ld wzlls be replaced immediately, but
relocation of the wells to inland points is desireable over a perilod
of time. o

The counsulting engineer’s firm had first studied Washington’s
plant and distributior system in January, 1953, and it developed a

2=




A, 52160 ek

master plan at that time for the prior owner and operator. This plan
was updated in March, 1261 (Exh. W-=6), The witness explained that a
good part of the distribution system is 75 years old, and therefore
Lnadequately designed for presenmt times, This fact contributes to
the pressure problem, It also contributes to the problem of dirty
water because corrosion of the old pipes permits sediment to entex
the system,

The updated report recommended various improvements designed
to meet future growth and to enmhance the water quality. The xeport
indicates that sand, wethane, iron, and maunganese are the priwmary
causes of the water quality problems. It also noted that sand traps
were Installed at six statioms; that aerators were operating at two
wells to remove methanme gas; and that 2 chemical, calgon, was being
utilized to reduce the iron and manganese problem.

The report specifically recoumended that two filtration
plants be constructed in a2ddition to the ome under comstruction iz
1961. Omne plant was to serve four wells; and the othez, one present
well and two future wells. (Exh. No. W-56, p. 38.) The plant con-
structed by the prior owner of Washington was built in 1961-62; it
treats water from three weils. Since Washingtonm was acquired by
Citizeuns-Delaware, oune of the two additional recommended plants was
built in 1968 and commenced operations in 1969. It serves only one
well. The iron and manganese In the water that 1s treated by these
two plants is substantially rewoved. Eowever, the quantity of water
treated is smzll.

As for other improvements the witness indicated that few,
if any, steps were taken by the preceeding owner to correct the
deficiencies reported in the system because he lacked finaneial
Tesources after completing the expansion necassary to serve the
rapidly growing service area., Between 1953 arnd 1961, the population
of the service area grew from 8,700 to an estimated total of 20,0003
and the amount of pipe in the distribution system increased from

-23-




A. 52160 ek/ob

37 miles to over 58 miles. Despite the construction of the two
filtration plants during the 1960's, the witness stated that there
has not been auy significant improvement in the overall quality of
the water during the past five or tea years. (Tr. 48-9,) Finally,
the cousulting engineexr estimated that the cost of a filtratiom
plant and the necessary wains in order to utilize river water in
place of the well water would be from 3.5 to 4 million dollars.

Washington 2nd the comsulting engiuneer presented counsidex-
able testimony concerning the action taken to improve the system
since Citizens-Delaware acquired ovmership in 1967. It was stated
that .under Citizens-Delaware's control, approximately $450,000 in
improvements have been undertaken. (Tr. 47.) In its brief, Citizens-
Delaware states that $538,000 kas been made in capital investument.
These ilmprovements include the filtratiom plant bullt in 1968, the
new well under constructiorn, and a large amount of pipe replacement.
Several hundred feet of & arnd 10-inch wain are being cleaned and
relined.,

The applicant’s systeams engineer, an employee of Citizens-
Califormia, testified that Washington plans to introduce 2 mew
treatment program to correct the iron and wmanganese problewm. IThis
program involves treatment with the chemical, N sodium silicate,

This treatment process was develeoped in Canada, and it is still in
the experimental stage. The chemical has been used in water from one
well. According to the wituess tke quality of the water has been
improved and the number of custower complaints has decreased in the
area :’.nvolved.3 (Tr. 183.) The capital cost for well station

Appareutly the presence of iron and manganese irn drinking water
does not present a health hazard. (Tr. 25.) The U.S. Public
Health Sexvice's standards for good water are 0.3 parts per
willion for irom end 0.05 parts per willion for meungarese. Tke
levels at Well No. & of applicent were stated to be .22 parts
per million of iron and .56 parts per million of manganese. The

primary problem appears to be the high level of wangamese.
{Tr. 23-25.)

2=




A, 52150 ek/mb

improvements at 11 wells is estimated to be quite low, about $8,000;
and the ancual cost of chemicals is estimated to be $25,000. Although
substaatial improvement in water quality is expected from this new
treatment prograw, it was emphasized that it s in an experimental
stage.

The Commission staff recognizes that applicant cannot be
blamed for all of these long-standing problems, However, it is
critical of Washington under Citizems-Delaware's control in that no
sigeificant improvements have been made during the four years of
Citizeuns-Delaware's ownership. It asserts that the experimental
chemical program is a2 crash program undertaken at the last moment
before the current rate proceeding. The staff urges that wnshing:on
be required to continue its program for water quality lmprovement,
including the requirement that it make semi-amnual reports through
1973 as to progress on the prograwm sud the customer complaint
situation. Movreower, it recoummends that a one percent pemalty be
applied against Washington's zate of return until after & further
hearing is held and it is shown that satisfactory service has been
achieved. .

Yolo requests that the Commission order Washington to do
the following: (1) Iastall sand traps om all wells; (2) fmstall
acration equipment to remove hydrogen sulfide; (3) submit a plan to
the Coumission for periodic fiushing of its water mains and replace-
meut of undersized and corroded mains within a xcasonable time;

(4) comstruct a mew well at Harbor Boulevard and Rice Avenue; and
(5) test the mew N sodium silicate treatment process at each well
{ostead of counducting a £iecld test at a few wells.

4  Yolo also requested that Washington provide its customers with a
List of bleaches which are effective with its water., Accoxding
to Washivgton's late-filed exhibit which deals with complaints,
it has complied with this request. (See Exh. No. 18.)

-25-




A, 52160 ek/nb

Citizens-Delaware opposes ilmposition of any penalty on the
ground that it would be unfair to penalize it for the chemistry of
the water in this area. It points to the large expeunditures om the
system that it has made since acquiring Washington. It also states
that it has now Installed the N sediuxm silicate treatment process at
six of its wells.

Until the recent efforts undertaken by Washington after
Citizens-Delaware acquired coutrol, little or nothing has been dome
to improve the quality of service in its service area even though
the facts were known from the 1953 and 1961 reports. During wost
of these years Citizems-Delaware was not involved. Nevertheless,
even by the testimouny of its own comsultant little has been dome In
the last five years, during four of which Citizems-Delaware was in
control, to improve the service significantly. The 1963 treatment
plant is a2 major exception, but it serves only oune well.

The Coumission agrees with the staff and Yolo that some
positive action to lmprove the service should be required at the
time Washington seeks increases inm its rates., However, we 2lso agree
with the staff that it is not desireable to endeavor to set out the
specific methods which should be utilized.s Nor Is it prudent for
the Commission to direct that 2 mew well should be drilled at 2
particular point. These are matters better left to the applicant’s
technical persomnel and their superior lmowledge of the actual
opexating couditiouns.

Ou the other hand, the ratepayers are euntitled to some
assurance that sowe improvement will be forthcoming; or i1f such
izprovement is mot possible, they are eatitled to an explanation.

According to a letter frowm Brown and Caldwell to Washington
dated April 8, 1971, regarding field work at two wells with
the N sodium silicate process, the results were encouraging
at oune well, but inconsistent and inconclusive et the othex,
(See m. NOo W‘lga)

-26=




A. 52160 ek/nb

Therefore, the Commission will require in its order that Washingtom
initiate & prograwm to improve the quality of its service, particularly
with regard to treatument of the iron and manganese problem, the sand
problem and low pressure problem. We will require semi-annual reports
through 1974. We will issue at this time only an interim order in this
proceeding, so that the parties, including applicant, may easily '

request further hearings in order to review the situation inv the near
future.,

Furtherwore, in order to iusure that a plam and corrective
action will be forthcoming promptly, and in recognitiom of the fact
that applicant appears to be commencing positive action in this regaxd,
the Commission will reduce Washington's authorized rate of return by
ooly .5 percent. By imposing a smaller penalty then advocated by the
staff, we give recognition to the expenditures already made by the
applicant on its distribution system. On the other hand, the impo-

sition of the pemalty serves notice that the mext improvements should
deal with the primary complaints of comsumers: nawmely, the sand, irom
and manganese problems. When the service problems have been either
eliminated or substautially improved, Washington may request removal
of this penalty. (App. Gemexral Tel. Co. (156S) 6% Cal, P.U.C. 601;
App. Monterey and Pac. Grove Railway Co. (1921) 19 C.R.C. 646)

Applying this adjusted rate of return of 7.2 percent to the
1970 estimated rate base of $1,315,100 produces net operating reve-
nues of $94,637, or an increase of $50,387 over those at present
xates. This level of return produces an 8.0l percent return on
equity. Therefore, gross revemues will be increased to $439,200
resulting in a 31.9 percent increase in these revenues,
Motion to Intervene

On November 15, 1971 the Legal Aid Society of Yolo County,
the East Yolo Senior Citizens Broderick-Bryte Community Councils,
the East Yolo Salud Medical Facility, and the Citizens Ad Hoe Commit-
tee for Clean Water (hereinafter referred to as pecitionérs); filed 2
motion to intervene in ordexr to present newly discovered evidence
regarding Washington's service.




A. 52160 ek/nb

The petitioners allege that Washington's water fails to meet
State Department of Health standards. The petitioners recommend that
the Commission take action to imsure that the applicant immedistely
{mproves the qﬁality of its water. They seek to have the Commission
hold Citizens-Delaware's general manager for Califormia water opera-
tions to his word regarding comstruction of a ceantral treatment plant
for Washington's system. They also request that if sexrvice improve-
wents are not prouwptly wade, the Commission iwpose an additionsl .5
percent penalty on Washington's rate of return every three months
until a2 waximum penalty of 6 percent is applied, Finally, they urge
that the Commission resort to the legal actiom provided in Section
2110 of the Public Utilities Code if iwmprovement in the water qusality
is not forthcoming.

Washington filed a response opposing petitioueré wotion to
intervene on the grounds that it does not reveal any unew evidence aud
that the motion is untimely now that the application is under
submission.

The Commission agrees with Washington that petitiomers
evidence was available during the hearing and is not new. The
evidence relates to the fact that applicant’s water has a high degree
of manganese in it. In support of this point, the petitionexrs have
attached laboratoxry test reports on the water from 14 of applicant's
wells performed during February and March, 1570. These xepoxts show
that the level of manganese is above the suggested limit at all the
wells, and that the level of irom 1Is excessive at five wells,
However, Washington's expert witnesses readily admitted this fact
during the hearing.

The only evidence presented by petitioumers which was mot
available at the time of the hearings is a letter from the Super-
vising Sanitary Engineer of the State Departwent of Public Health
(Department), dated August 17, 1971, requesting Wasnington ''to take
immediate steps to (1) provide effective removal of wanganese from
the water supply; (2) eliminate those water sources containing

-28-




A. 52160 ek/nb

excessive amounts of maugamese; or (3) provide other weans of assuring
that water supplied to users meets acceptable quality criteria at all
times." |

Petitiomers argue that this letter shows that Washingtom is
in violation of Section 4031 of the Health and Safety Code and of the
Coumission's Gemeral Order No. 103.° This argument appears to be
erroneous. General Order No. 103 states that compliance with the
regulations of the Department constitutes compliance with General
Order No. 103. The State Board of Public Health has the authority
under Section 4022 of the Health and Safety Code to suspend or revoke
& utility's water permit at any time if it determines that the water
is or may become impure or unwholesome. Under this section, and in
accordance with Gemeral Order No. 103, it is not appropriate for the
Commission to determine this question. Petitiomers should direct
their allegations on this question to the Department.

6 Section 4031 provides as follows:

"§ 4031. Furnishing impure water

It is unlawful for any person to furnish or supply to

& user water used or intended to be used for human
consunption or for domestic purposes which is impure,

gnw?oleﬁome, unpotable, polluted, or dangerous to
ealth,

gitle II, paxagraph l.a. of General Order No. 103 reads as

ollows:
"General. utility s water for human con-
sunption 6gn%or domesti§r§§2§ shall provide water that
is wholesome, potable, in no way harmful or dangerous
to health and, insofar as practicable, free from
objectionable odors, taste, color and turbidity. Any
utility supplying water for human consumption shall
hold or make application for a permit as provided by
the Eealth and Safety Code of the State of Califormia,
and shall cowply with the laws and regulations of the
state or local Department of Public Health. It is not
intended that any rule contained in this paragraph II
1 shall supersede or conflict with an applicable regu-
lation of the State Department of Public Health. A
coupliance by & utility with the regulations of the
State Department of Public Health on a particular
subject matter shall constitute 2 cowmpliance with such
of these rules as relate to the same subject matter
except as otherwise ordered by the Commission."




A. 52160 ek/ob

This comnclusion is equally applicable to the petitiomers
charge that Washington's water is iumpure because it fails to meet
the U.S. Public Health Service’s suggested maximum limit of only
0.05 parts per million of mangenese set forth im 42 C.F.R. Sec. 72.205
(®) (1). This limit appears to be only a recommended oue, and not
mandatory. (See 42 C.F.R. Sec. 72.205(b) (2).)

In short, the record demonstrates that Washington's water
has a higher level of iron and mangamese in it than is suggested by
the U.S. Public Health Service. By our order herein, the Commission
has, pursuant to Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code and General
Oxder No. 103, provided that Washington initiate corrective action to
render its water more suitable in &1l respects than it is at the
present time. However, we do not agree that & higher rate of return
penalcy is appropriate. Although three years of inaction have passed
since Citizens-Delaware acquired Washington, it has indicated that it

1s xeady to initiate a program to coxrect the long standing
deficiencies.

Although the Coumission rejects the posit_on taken by the
petitiouers, we will grant their wotion to iIntervene so as to make
them parties in this proceeding, in order that they may appear and

participate in any further hearings which may be necessary.
Findings of Fact

The Commission finds that:

1. Washington Water and Light Company (applicant) is a public
utility water corporation under the jurisdiction of this Commission
furnishing water service to over 5,000 customers.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
year 1370 reasomably indicate the results of applicant's operations
for the future.

3. Applicant’s rate of return for the 1970 test year is 3.3
percent. It is in need of additional revenues, but the proposed
rates set forth in the application are excessive.

-30~




A. 52160 ek

4. A rate of return of 7,70 percent on the adopted rate base
for the year 1970 and return on common equity of 8.57 pexrcent is
reasonable before adjustment for the poor quality of service being
provided.

5. The quality of water distributed by applicant is very poor
with regard to taste, odor, and low pressure. There is cousiderable
sand present in the water delivered in the distribution system. There
is a high content of iron and manganese Iin the water, which causes
stalaing of clotkhes, dishes, fixtures aud appliances. Although little
has been dore up to the present time to reduce these problems and to
improve the quality of water, applicant has announced that it will
undertake a program of improvemeuts to coxrect this situation.
Therefore, in order to assuxe that this program is promptly carried
out, it is reasonable to require applicant to report ou its progress
to all parties to this proceeding, and to impose a .5 percent penalty
on applicant's rate of return until such corrective action has been
accouplished., '

6. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates aad charges authorized herein are reasowmble;
and the present rates and charges, imsofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are unjust and unreasomable for the future.

7. There is no significant new evidence presented in the wmotion
to Intervene filed on November 15, 1971 by the Legal Aid Society of
Yolo County, the East Yolo Senior Citizens Broderick-Bryte Community
Councils, the East Yolo Salud Medical Facility, and the Citizeus Ad
Hoc Committee for Clean Water.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent herein set forth, and {a all other respects
it should be denied.




A,52160 NB

INTERIM ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

l. After the effective date of this oxder, Washington Water
and Light Company, & subsidiaxy of Citizens Utilities Company of
Delaware, is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached
to this order as Appendix A, and comcuxrrently to cancel Ilts present
Schedules Nos. 1, L-2, H-2, P-]1 and P-2. Such filings shall comply
with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the new and
revised tariff sheets shall be four days after the date of filing.
The new and revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered
on and after the effective date thereof.

2. Washington Water and Light Company is directed to develop
and to execute a plan to improve the quality of the water produced
from its wells with regard to the presence of sand in the system,
low pressure, the level of iron and manganese in the system, and
tase and odor. Washiﬂgton,water and Light Company is fuxther
directed to report on the progress, or lack of progress, in achiev-
ing improvement in the quality of its water and service to all the
parties in this proceeding every six months after the effective date
of this decision through 1974. These reports shall describe in
~detail the actions planned to be taken, and whatever past action has
been taken with a description of the results attained.

3. I1f Washington Water and Light Company determines that it
is not possible to improve the quality of the water as directed to
do in paragraph 2 of the order herein, it shall £file a report with
a full explanation with the Commission, serving all the parties to
this proceeding.

4. The rates authorized in Appendix A attached to this oxder
meet the criteria estabilshed by the Price Commission of the United
States in Section 300.16(e), (1)=-(6) or Part 300 of Title 6 of the
Code of Federal Regulations, as set forth below:

a. The former rates, or prices, are set forth
on pages 3 and 4 of the opiniomn, supra.
The new rates, or prices, are set forth in
Appendix A attached to this oxrder. The per-
centage increase In gross revenues produced

-32-




A.52160  NB-

by the new rates is 31,9 percent above
the gross revenues adopted for the test
year.

The dollar amoumt of increase in gross
revenues provided by the rates authorized
bexein is $106,200. The dollar amount
increase in net operating revenues pro-
vided by the rates authorized herein is
$50,887.

The amount the inecrease in net operating
profit will inexease the applicant?s
profits as a percentage of its total sales
is 8.41 pexrcent.

The increase in the applicant’s overall
rate of return on rate base is 2.90 per~

cent.

Sufficient evidence was taken in the course
of the proceedings held herein to determine
that the criteria set forth in Section
300.16(d), (Q)~(4) of Part 300 of Title 6
of the Code of Federal Regulatioms are met
by the rate increase authorized by this
oxder., The rates authorized herein are
cost-based and do not reflect future infla-
tionary expectations; are the minimum re-
quired to assure continued adequate opera-
tions; and tkey provide the minimum rate
of return needed to attract capital at
reasonable costc and not impair the credit
of applicant.

5. The motion to interveme f£iled by the Legal Aid Society of
Yolo County, the East Yolo Semior Citizens Broderick-Bryte Community
Councils, East Yolo Salud Medical Facility, and the Citizens Ad Hoc
Committee for Clean Water is gramted to the extent that these peti-
tioners are made parties Zn this proceeding for the purpose of




A. 52160 ek

participating in any future hearings held in this proceeding. In
.2all other respects the motiomn to interveme is denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at
day of

=

' ﬁmss Toners




APPENDIX A
Page 1 o2 4

Schedule No. 1
GENERAT METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Broderick, Bryte, West Sacramento, Arlington Qaks, and Iinden Acres, (Tg
and vicinity, Yolo Comnty. | . (T

RATES

‘ Per Meter
Quantity Rates: Per Month

First 700 cu.ft. or less $ 2.75
Next 2,300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .eoee... ren o2
Next 27,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .eivceeeen. .18
Next 70,000 cu.ft., per 200 cu.ft. VA
Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .eveeneenns .10

Minimm Charge:

-~
~

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter .eoveveeccornonnes

For 3/L~inch MELET seeveverencconcovenn
For 1-inch meter ceccmcassnmearsnns
For 1-1/2-inch Dmeter .vveevecenonn coenen

For 2-inch meter

For 3-inck meter ..iceenaceen. rresessnns
For L~inch meter ........ tresesmmasennes
For 6~ineh meter ceeemaree
For 8=inch meter cecesanes

888888883
e R e R o)

L)
N’

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the guantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of L

Schedule No. 1-2
GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVIQ§

APPLICABLE

Applicable to general flat rate water service. ‘ (1)

TERRITORY

Eroderick, Bryte, West Sacramento, Arlington Osks, and Linden Acres, (T)

ané vicinity, Yole County. o ()

Per Service Connection
RATES Per Month

L. For & single farily residential wmit,
caurch, firehouse, or pudblic landscaped
strip on & single premises served through
2 3/L-inch service connection $3.90

&. TFor each additionalsingle family .
resicdential unit orn the same premises
and served through the same service
comnection ...iiiiiiiiicrcecnennane.

b. In addition, when a l-inch service
cornection is provided in liew of a
3/k~inch service comnection ........

2. For each apartment house, motel, auto
court and trailer court, including
only the office, manager's living
quarvers, central bath, wtility room
and irrigation of adjacent lawn and
B8rden ATCR  iiiiiirerrinneonnononnenas

a. For each additional apartment motel
wit, Including use of water for
kitchen, bath and irrigation of
adjacent lawn and garden area

(Continued)

>
-~

| e S e e —H

N
N~




A.52160 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of L

Schedule No, 1-2

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

RATES-=Contd.

Per Service Connection
Per Month

3. For each business service, school or
Industrisl service, other than motels
or traller courts:

For
For
For
Yor
For
For
For
For

a.

3/L~inch service
J—inch service
1A-inch service
2=inch service
3=inck service
L=inclk service
b=irmech service
g-inch servrice

connection

connection 6.90
connection 10.35
connection 16.60
connection 25.00
cormection 41.5C
connection 76.00
comnection ...... 131.00

For each additional business unit
on the same prexises and served

through the same

service connection 2.75

For each single family residential
wlt on the same premises and served
through the same service connection 2.10

SPECTIAL CONDITIONS

1. ALl service not covered by the adove classifications shall be
furnished only on & metered basis.

2. Tor service covered by the adove classifications » i€ the utility

or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided
wxler Schedule No. L, General Metered Service. ‘

e
o

Pare

21-4-‘444-144—4 PiHe v v~ v 1}

e
-




A.52260 NB

AFPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schedule No. H-2I
SPECTAL FLAT RATE INDUSTRTAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to special flat rate industrial water service.

TERRITORY

Sacramento-Yolo Port District and related industrial aress, Yolo
County.

Per Serviece Comnection
RATES Per Month

For each 3/lminch service comnection $ 7.0
For l-inch aervice comnection 11.00
For li-inch service connoction 16.50
For 2-inch service connection 23.50
For J=inch sorrice comnection . 33.00
For L-inch service comection 60.00
For b=inch service conrection 135.00
For &-inch service connection 2L5.00
For 10-inch service connection 380.00
For 12-inck service connection 545.00

~~
H
~s

;
[ E P SO

N
o

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. ALl service not covered by the above c¢lassifications shall be
furnished ornly on & metered basis.

2. For service covered by the abeve classifications, if the uwtility
or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and service provicded
under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.




